
PANOLA COUNTY GUN CLUB
2001 Regional High Power Championship Match

5/5/01MATCH DATE

Name 200 sf 200 rf 300 rf 600 sf

80 round match

Total CommentsSF Agg RF Agg

High Master

Match Rifle

194.04 200.12 198.06 198.11Carter, Michael 790.33 392.15 398.18 Winner M5,M4,M7; 1st HM MR M1,M2,M3

197.03 197.08 196.04 197.12Landry, Kernice 787.27 394.15 393.12 Winner M1, M6; 2nd overall, High Senior

185.04 200.14 195.08 198.10Rhynard, Jon 778.36 383.14 395.22 Winner M2, HM MR 1st M4, M5,

190.04 199.07 197.08 192.07Graves, Roland 778.26 382.11 396.15

191.02 197.04 191.05 198.09Miller, Gary 777.20 389.11 388.09

187.05 196.05 197.06 190.05Wheeler, Lewis 770.21 377.10 393.11

177.02 197.04 192.05 197.04Williams, Tommy 763.15 374.06 389.09

Service Rifle

187.05 198.07 200.05 197.10Roy, Alonda 782.27 384.15 398.12 3rd overall; High Woman; HM SR 1st M3

183.04 200.11 199.09 198.09Walter, SMSGT, William 780.33 381.13 399.20 HM SR 1st M2, M4, M5

186.02 200.08 198.06 193.05Chatelain, Ron 777.21 379.07 398.14

187.02 199.02 196.01 187.02Cook, Gary 769.07 374.04 395.03

186.02 195.09 187.01 197.08Stonecipher, Kent 765.20 383.10 382.10

190.04 197.06 187.02 183.06Shannon, Gary 757.18 373.10 384.08 HM SR 1st M1

Master

Match Rifle

186.03 189.02 200.07 197.06Shambarger, Louis 772.18 383.09 389.09 Winner M3; MA MR 1st M4, M5; 2nd M1

186.03 197.04 191.07 190.06Moore, Randall 764.20 376.09 388.11 MA MR 2nd M5

178.02 191.03 199.05 194.07Tennison, Carl 762.17 372.09 390.08 MA MR 1st M3; 2nd M4

178.01 199.07 194.04 188.03Comeaux, Kendall P. 759.15 366.04 393.11 MA MR 1st M2

179.01 197.07 194.06 186.03Nash, Randy 756.17 365.04 391.13 MA MR 2nd M2, M3

189.04 193.03 192.05 180.02Callender, Ken 754.14 369.06 385.08 MA MR 1st M1

174.01 192.03 189.03 192.02Manis, Hugh D. 747.09 366.03 381.06

181.01 196.05 167.00 182.00Thibodeaux, Herbert 726.06 363.01 363.05

Service Rifle

185.02 195.08 198.03 196.09Miller, Daniel Lee 774.22 381.11 393.11 MA SR 1st M3, M4, M5

187.01 198.09 194.05 194.08Rost, Jeff 773.23 381.09 392.14 MA SR 1st M2; 2nd M4, M5

189.03 196.08 195.03 191.02Eldridge, Lawrence 771.16 380.05 391.11 MA SR 3rd M1, M5

184.02 195.04 197.06 191.06Rost, Carolyn 767.18 375.08 392.10 MA SR 2nd M3; 4th M4, M5

188.02 194.06 191.01 194.04Wilson, David 767.13 382.06 385.07 MA SR 3rd M4; 4th M1

191.05 197.11 189.03 184.03Foreman, Frank 761.22 375.08 386.14 MA SR 1st M1, 2nd M2

187.01 195.05 189.03 190.08Edgard, Glenn 761.17 377.09 384.08

190.02 197.06 193.01 181.02Schultz, Richard 761.11 371.04 390.07 MA SR 2nd M1; 4th M2

181.02 194.06 191.05 191.04Osowski, Lawrence 757.17 372.06 385.11

177.01 196.02 196.07 186.03Greenwood, Clinton F. 755.13 363.04 392.09 MA SR 3rd M3

179.01 195.05 193.04 186.07Locke, Wil 753.17 365.08 388.09

176.01 192.06 190.04 191.03Plumlee, Roy 749.14 367.04 382.10

172.02 192.04 195.04 187.05Coggins, T.R. 746.15 359.07 387.08 MA SR 4th M3

187.05 192.07 183.03 182.05Powell, David 744.20 369.10 375.10

164.00 197.06 194.03 183.03Thomas, John W. 738.12 347.03 391.09 MA SR 3rd M2

169.01 192.03 188.02 178.06Haley, Walter 727.12 347.07 380.05

Expert

Match Rifle

183.03 186.03 190.02 193.06Mabry, John 752.14 376.09 376.05 EX 2nd M4

170.00 185.02 189.03 180.03Mincey, Mark 724.08 350.03 374.05

Service Rifle

186.02 195.05 197.03 191.06Barron, Jim 769.16 377.08 392.08 Ex 1st  M3, M5, 2nd M1, 3rd M2, M4

189.04 188.04 194.03 189.05Langham, Robert B. 760.16 378.09 382.07 EX 1st M1,2nd M5

181.01 194.05 190.02 189.06Frasier, Malcolm 754.14 370.07 384.07 Ex 3rd M5
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186.00 190.02 189.03 185.04Quinn, Bob 750.09 371.04 379.05 EX 3rd M1

181.02 191.04 184.03 190.04Lubecki, Dan 746.13 371.06 375.07

177.02 196.08 194.06 178.04Roland, Richard 745.20 355.06 390.14 EX 2nd M2; 3rd M3

182.03 197.05 192.04 171.03Laing, Tommy 742.15 353.06 389.09 EX 1st M2

185.02 189.04 184.02 182.05Barling, Mont I. 740.13 367.07 373.06

167.00 193.05 188.03 189.02Christy, Arthur M. 737.10 356.02 381.08

182.03 187.03 174.00 193.11Utley, Justin 736.17 375.14 361.03 EX 1st M4

180.02 188.03 192.05 165.01Woodman, Roy 725.11 345.03 380.08

176.03 190.03 179.02 179.01Bowman, Joel 724.09 355.04 369.05

147.01 178.02 195.02 167.04Mason, Greg 687.09 314.05 373.04 EX 2nd M3

169.00 174.00 167.01 175.02Domingue, Ronald 685.03 344.02 341.01

Sharpshooter

Service Rifle

177.04 186.02 191.03 191.07Peck, III, John H. 745.16 368.11 377.05 SS 1st M3, M4, M5; 2nd M1

184.02 185.07 184.00 179.05Smith, Robert M. 732.14 363.07 369.07 SS 1st M1; 2nd M5

172.01 177.04 186.03 191.05Frye, James 726.13 363.06 363.07 SS 2nd M4

168.00 180.03 189.03 177.03Neal, Lloyd R. 714.09 345.03 369.06 SS 2nd M3

160.00 188.02 173.00 174.03Woodman, Chad 695.05 334.03 361.02 SS 1st M2

161.01 175.01 172.01 163.01Killion, Walter F. 671.04 324.02 347.02

165.00 187.03 148.02 157.01Breeding, Eric 657.06 322.01 335.05 SS 2nd M2

167.01 167.02 154.00 158.01Zuback, John 646.04 325.02 321.02

Marksman 

Service Rifle

164.00 185.03 188.04 162.01Neyland, Brett W. 699.08 326.01 373.07 MK 1st M2, M3, M5

175.00 165.02 166.02 173.04Long, L. Alan 679.08 348.04 331.04 MK 1st M1, M4

146.02 180.02 163.00 171.00Posey, Eric M. 660.04 317.02 343.02

141.03 178.01 181.05 146.00Doan, Chris 646.09 287.03 359.06

155.01 164.00 136.00 167.02Hazel, Gary W. 622.03 322.03 300.00



Well, I never would have thought we would make 2 days of shooting without getting everything we owned soaked.  
The 2001 PCGC Regional Championship was almost washed out by the rains that postponed the first shot for 
over one hour.  Just when things seemed doomed, there was a glimmer of blue sky to the west and by the time 
the rain had ended, we were met with a clear sky and near perfect shooting conditions in the “tunnel”.  66 able 
shooters that had journeyed from as far away as Florida, Mississippi and Kansas contested the regional.  As with 
past regionals, the competition was a strong field as represented by the scores.  But I must say, that this was one 
of the best matches we have run and this is due to the cooperation and assistance the shooters pitched in.  
Without your patience, this could have be a real soggy weekend and for myself and PCGC, I thank you for your 
presence and willingness to be flexible as we changed the firing plans, sometimes several times, to get the match 
completed in it’s entirety.  
 
By the time the 600-yard line was complete, there was a hint of things to come.  It’s beginning to become a habit 
for Michael Carter to press the would be challengers from the first shot and this was to be the case as the match 
progressed.  The first relay paced the match when Jon Rhynard fired his 198-10x and Bill Walter trailed by an x.  
But up walked Michael on the second relay to nail the match 4 victory with 11 x’s. 
 
The trip to the short line seems to bring out the best in the old folks and who other than Kernice Landry would 
step up to the line.  Kernice was scattered only 3 nines in his string to overshadow the rest of the field with a 
marvelous 197-3x performance.  He really had his sights set for the range record but this will entice him to come 
back next year for another run at it. 
 
The 200-yard rapid-fire match brought disappointment to several shooters of great groups and scores when the 
match was decided on x count, again.  Of the four cleans fired, Jon Rhynard’s had what it took – 14 xs.  It always 
seems a shame to be beaten by an x.  Ron Chatelain was clean with 8 xs, Bill Walter with 11 xs and Michael 
Carter with 12 xs.  Great shooting by each of these guys, someone had to win; it may be yours next time. 
 
Again, the pressure was on from the first relay to fire at 300 yards as Alonda Roy drilled a clean with 5 xs.  But it 
was Madison Shambarger taking the win away with his 200-7x on the final match of the day.  With the failing light, 
these two didn’t seem to have much problem.  So, what is the excuse for the rest of us?  I thought so… 
 
In the overall aggregate match, Michael Carter pilled up too many points to be contested seriously as he led the 
pace with 790-33x.  Second was captured by the high senior shooter on the line, Kernice Landry managed to put 
together a solid performance to post a 787-27x.  The high woman, Alonda Roy grabbed the third spot with her 
782-27x.  High junior was Justin Utley with 736-17x.  Bill Walter won the rapid-fire aggregate with 399-20 and 
Kernice was the slow fire aggregate leader with 394-15. 
 
High master class winners were Jon Rhynard in the match rifle category and Bill Walter in the service rifle group.  
Master class was all Madison Shambarger in the match rifle category and Daniel Miller grabbed the service rifle 
lead.  The combined Expert class was captured by Jim Barron with John Peck picking up the win in Sharpshooter 
class and Brett Neyland getting the win in the Marksman class. 
 
The LEG match had a similar beginning to the day as the rain ended about 6 a.m. and conditions were as good 
as it gets in this part of the world when the match started.  38 non-distinguished shooters vied for the points as the 
medals were grabbed by 3 distinguished shooters that pushed the envelope.  Jeff Rost smoked the match with his 
495-15x followed by Bill Walter with his 491-20x and Alonda Roy repeated her third place finish from the previous 
day with a 490-18x.  There should be 4 legs awarded to Daniel Miller (483-18x) and Gary Cook (479-9x).  The 
next two shooters should be receiving a special package soon.  Michael Carter (478-8x) and Larry Osowski (476-
13x) should have completed their quest for the highly esteemed “Distinguished” classification, as these points 
should finish them out.  Welcome to a very unique group of shooters that understand and appreciate your 
accomplishment.  This recognition cannot be earned in a reduced course match or by pure persistence, you had 
to pursue this goal on the same playing field as all those before you.  It is something to be very proud and 
honored to accomplish. 
 
On the firing line, we had a rainbow of the shooting community, beginning shooters to veterans, old and young.  It 
is truly a diverse crowd we run in.  Managing the whole affair is a formidable task that Wilburn Spiller grasped with 
his years of experience as he called the firing lines for the entirety of the match.  His ability to keep things moving 
was greatly appreciated by everyone as the day progressed.  Also, there are so many others that pitched in as 
needed to help where needed.  It is this willingness that exemplifies the high power shooters we will always 
welcome to our range.  Thanks for giving us a weekend of your time and I hope it was worth your time.  If so, I 
hope to see you next year or just the next time we come to the line. 


